RESOLUTION NO. 26-90 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Selly Beels

ON THE 20th DAY OF August , 1990.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO RECONVEY CERTAIN REAL ESTATE TO JOHN E. BOLLINGER AND EVELYN M. BOLLINGER.

WHEREAS, on the 29th day of May, 1990 the City of Centerville purchased a 6.451 acre tract of land from John E. Bollinger and Evelyn M. Bollinger; and

WHEREAS, the purchase price paid for said land was based on the City retaining only 4.118 acres more or less; and

WHEREAS, as part of said land transaction, the City granted to John E. Bollinger and Evelyn M. Bollinger the option to purchase 2.333 acres for the cost of One Dollar (\$1.00), said land being that land which was to be retained by said Bollingers;

NOW, THEREFORE,

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to convey to John E. Bollinger and Evelyn M. Bollinger 2.333 acres more or less of the land described in the above set forth recitations and to execute a deed therefore.

PASSED THIS 20th day of house, 1990.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. ________, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the _______ day of ________, 1990.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

4 4 %

Clerk of the Council